

No. 23-227

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SARAH K. MOLINA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BOOK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ANDREW WHEATON
Deputy City Counselor
BRANDON LAIRD*
Associate City Counselor
314 City Hall
1200 Market St.
St. Louis, MO 63103
(314) 622-3361
wheatona@stlouis-mo.gov
lairdb@stlouis-mo.gov
**Counsel of Record*

December, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Facts.....	4
B. Procedural History	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. This case is a poor vehicle to address the Petitioners' questions presented	10
II. The decision below is correct.....	22
III. There is no Circuit Split regarding the in- apposite question of whether words on clothing are pure speech that necessarily invoke First Amendment protection, no matter how meaningless	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2298 (2022)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	22
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>Burnham v. Ianni</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Church of the American Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30, 31
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	29
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	25
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , 742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	15, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Superintendent</i> , 800 F.Supp. 1344 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 1992).....	31
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County School District</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>Jones v. Williams</i> , 297 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Jutrowski v. Twp. of Riverdale</i> , 904 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2018)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Madewell v. Roberts</i> , 909 F.2d 1203 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	15, 23
<i>Molina v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 59 F.4th 334 (8th Cir. 2023).....	2, 13, 15, 23-27, 29
<i>N.J. by Jacob v. Sonnabend</i> , 37 F.4th 412 (7th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	31, 32
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Pineda v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 977 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	15, 23
<i>Smith v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 754 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1033, 123 S.Ct. 2077 (2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 547 F.Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. June 1, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 21-2060, 2021 WL 5985347 (10th Cir. Dec. 17, 2021)	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>Walker v. City of Pine Bluff</i> , 414 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2005)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 3, 8-12, 15, 16, 19-21, 23, 25-33, 35
U.S. Const. amend. II	33
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9, 25
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17, 21, 22
RSMo. § 574.060	3, 19, 23
